

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
Counsel of Record
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth Street NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-5800
ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS IN THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS THAT ARE DI- RECTLY RELATED TO THIS CASE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRA- VENES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	12
A. Congress Did Not Delegate Inter- pretive Authority to Trustees Under §1344	14
B. Informal, Non-Binding Appeals Board Decisions Are Not the Type of Agency Action Warranting <i>Chevron</i> Deference	17

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED CAN ONLY ARISE IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	23
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A – Judgment with Unpublished Disposition (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B – Memorandum Opinion Granting Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (D.D.C. June 11, 2018).....	7a
APPENDIX C – Order Granting Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Counts II through V and Dismissing Count VI of the First Amended Complaint ((D.D.C. June 11, 2018).....	92a
APPENDIX D – Order Entering Final Judgment and Dismissing Count I of the First Amended Complaint (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2019)	94a
APPENDIX E – Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (D.C. Cir. Feb. 4, 2021).....	96a
APPENDIX F – Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	98a
APPENDIX G – List of Parties to the Proceedings	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Beck v. Pace</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	20
<i>Becker v. Weinberg Grp., Inc. Pension Trust</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>Carstens v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 09-cv-664, 2009 WL 2581504, 48 Emp. Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1060 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2009).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Deppenbrook v. PBGC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. June 17, 2003).....	22
<i>Deppenbrook v. PBGC</i> , No. 10-cv-134, 2011 WL 1045765, 50 Emp. Benefits Cas. (BNA) 2981 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>Lewis v. PBGC</i> , 912 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	5
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	4
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass’n</i> <i>Retirement Plan</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007), 252 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2008), 671 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Refining Co. v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Grp.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New Eng.</i> <i>Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension</i> <i>Fund</i> , 724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steelworkers, Int’l, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>PBGC</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Minn. 2009).....	21

<i>United Steelworkers, Int’l, AFL-CIO v. PBGC</i> , 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New Eng. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	16, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706	11
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
29 U.S.C. §1002	7
29 U.S.C. §1104	9
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2	1, 6
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§1301-1461	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§1301-1371	5
29 U.S.C. §1301	7
29 U.S.C. §1303	11, 21
29 U.S.C. §1305	5
29 U.S.C. §1306	5
29 U.S.C. §1322	5, 26
29 U.S.C. §1342	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1344	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. §4002.1	19
29 C.F.R. §4003.51	10
29 C.F.R. §4003.59	10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	7

Subcomm. on Lab. and Pub. Welfare, Pub. L. No. 93-406, Legis. Hist. of Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Vol. 3 1974)	7
Congressional Budget Office, <i>A Guide to Understanding the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> (Sept. 1, 2005), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/ 109th-congress-2005-2006/reports/09- 23-guidetopbgc.pdf	5
PBGC, <i>Annual Report 2013</i> (Nov. 15, 2013), https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/ legacy/docs/2013-annual-report.pdf	6
PBGC, <i>Annual Report 2020</i> (Dec. 9, 2020), https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/ pbgc-annual-report-2020.pdf	6, 23
PBGC, <i>Appeals Board Decisions</i> , https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/appeals- board/appeals-decisions	18, 19
PBGC, <i>How PBGC Operates</i> , https:// www.pbgc.gov/about/how-pbgc-operates	23
PBGC, Press Release, <i>PBGC to Assume Delphi Pension Plans</i> (July 22, 2009), https://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/release s/pr09-48	8
PBGC Office of Inspector General, <i>Evaluation Report: PBGC Processing of Terminated United Airlines Pension Plans Was Seriously Deficient</i> (Nov. 30, 2011), https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/PA-10- 72-1.pdf	8

PBGC Office of Inspector General,
Semiannual Report to Congress (Apr. 30, 2016), <https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/SARC-54.pdf>.....24

PBGC Office of Inspector General, *Former PBGC Contractor Sentenced to 32 Months in Prison for Stealing Pension Benefits* (Jan. 22, 2020), https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/ICS_20200122.pdf.....24

PBGC Office of Inspector General, *Audit Report: PBGC Needs to Improve Incentive Contracting Practices* (Sept. 23, 2020), <https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/AUD-2020-11.pdf>24

Test. of Rebecca Anne Batts, PBGC Office of Inspector General (Dec. 1, 2010), <https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/Testimony12110.pdf>24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, *Government Official and Contracting Executive Plead Guilty to Bribery Conspiracy* (May 4, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/government-official-and-contracting-executive-plead-guilty-bribery-conspiracy>24

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *High-Risk Series: An Update* (Feb. 2013), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/652133.pdf>.....6

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corp.: More Strategic
Approach to Contracting Needed* (June
2011), [https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-
11-588.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-588.pdf).....25
